
AGENDA 
Garfield County Public Library District Board of Trustees Meeting  

Date: Thursday, August 3, 2023, 2:00 PM 
Place: Parachute Branch Library 

 
Board Mission Statement: The GCPLD Board supports the GCPLD mission, vision, and values through the 
following actions: Ensuring financial stability, investing in staff development, providing service advocacy, and 
promoting District library innovation. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
A. Roll Call 
B. Public Participation: 3 minutes per person 
C. Approval of the agenda 

 
  
II. CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL 

 
A. Minutes of Library Board meeting July 6, 2023 (pp. 1-3) 
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund June 16 through July 15, 2023 (pp. 4-5);  

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement June (pp. 6-7) 
 
 

III. ACTION ITEMS 
A.   

 
IV. DISCUSSION ITEM 

 
A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp 8-13) 
B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 14-21) 
C. Budget Committee update, John Mallonee 
D. Employee Handbook draft review, Jocelyn Durrance (distributed last month) 
E. Parachute Branch Library report, Amaranda Fregoso  
F. “Did You Know”, Michelle Foster 

 
 
Next Board Meeting September 7, 2023, 2 pm, Location: Carbondale Branch Library, 320 Sopris Ave. 
  
Adjourn meeting. 
 
This agenda is subject to change, including adding items up to 24 hours in advance or deleting items at any time.  All 
times are approximate.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, please call 970-625-4270 before the meeting. 
 
Prepared by:  Jamie LaRue, Executive Director 



GARFIELD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS: BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Place: Glenwood Springs Branch Library 
July 6, 2023 

I. A. CALL TO ORDER

Adrian Rippy-Sheehy called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm. Kim Owens conducted the roll call.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Adrian Rippy-Sheehy 
Michelle Foster 
Jocelyn Durrance 
John Mallonee via phone 
Susan Use 

BOARD MEMBERS EXCUSED: 
Crystal Mariscal 

BOARD MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: 
Carolyn Tucker 

STAFF PRESENT: 
Jamie LaRue       Kim Owens 
Kevin Hettler     Jon Medrano 
Eileen Cummings Melissa Terry 
James Larson     Ana Gaytan 
Darla Baumli Jen Callison 
Jenn Cook Amy Krakow 
Tracy Kallassy Amy Tonozzi 
Nancy Barnes  

PUBLIC PRESENT: 
Trish O’Grady John Lepkowski 
Nancy Talpers Mary Weidenbach 
Miles Cook Lisa Olsen 

GUESTS PRESENT:  
Kim Seter of Seter & Vanderwall, via phone 
Matthew Miller, CPA of McMahan and 
Associates

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
i. Trish O’Grady – Sending in reconsideration form and plans on getting 500

signatures.  Concerned book, “Prison School” and “Finder’s Series” can be
accessed by children.  Considers the books to be pornography.  Wants books to be
put in a space that children cannot access.

ii. John Lepkowski – Wants books for adults to be put on the top shelf or where
children cannot get access.  Complimented on family value books being displayed
in Silt.  Says we are pushing porn in the library.

iii. Miles Cook – Thanked board for the books on the shelf.  Not the library’s job to
parent kids.

1



I. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
A motion to approve the agenda was made by Michelle Foster and seconded by Jocelyn Durrance -
Motion passed.

II. CONSENT ITEMS FOR APPROVAL

A. Minutes of Library Board meeting June 1, 2023 (pp. 1-3).
B. Claims for Board Approval: General Fund May 16 through June 15, 2023 (pp. 4-5).

Alpine Bank Credit Card Statement May (pp. 6-7).
i. A motion to approve the agenda was made by Jocelyn Durrance, seconded by Susan Use –
Motion passed.

III. ACTION ITEMS - NONE

A. Matt Miller, McMahan and Associates, presentation of the 2022 financial statement audit.
Board vote on acceptance of the audit draft as presented, Kevin Hettler.
i. Library received a clean audit.
ii. Motion to accept audit draft as presented was made by Michelle Foster, seconded by Jocelyn
Durrance – Motion passed.

B. Appoint Board members to the 2024 Budget Committee, Adrian Rippy-Sheehy.
i. A motion was made to nominate John Mallonee by Michelle Foster, seconded by Susan Use –
Motion passed.

C. Code of Conduct policy revision, Nancy Barnes (pp. 8-12).
i. A motion was made to accept code of conduct revision by Susan Use, seconded by Jocelyn
Durrance – Motion passed.

IV. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. Management Report, Jamie LaRue (pp 13-17).
i. Discussed emerging issues with ebooks at Marmot; Jamie elected to serve on Executive board.
ii. Record retention has been reported to the state.
iii. Working with City of Rifle to see where households have library cards and where they do not.
iv. County Commissioners planning on coming to August board meeting (revised to September).

B. Finance Report, Kevin Hettler (pp. 18-25).
i. Explained fall ballot will have a measure showing residential limits will have their own cap.
ii. Sales tax is still 15% above last year.

C. Employee Handbook draft review, Jocelyn Durrance (distributed last month).
i. Verbiage has been condensed and pronouns have been updated.
ii. Plan on having this as an action item in September.

E. “Did You Know”, Susan Use.
i. Book, “The History of early Glenwood”.  The largest archive as of 2015 is the historical
museum, over 5,000 photographs.  Old pamphlet – Gambling is conducted without fear of
authorities, 15 saloons, hot springs, beautiful scenery, hunting, and fishing.
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A motion to adjourn was made by Adrian Rippy-Sheehy. The meeting adjourned at 3:34 pm. 

NEXT MEETING 
The next regular board meeting is on August 3, 2023, Location: Parachute Branch Library at 2:00 pm. 
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072)
06/16/2023 wire Storytime Pods Pty Ltd LOTE Online for Kids annual sub... (1,550.00)
06/19/2023 25712 Young Services CA water bottle fill station (4,750.00)
06/20/2023 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (173.85)
06/21/2023 Eft Amazon .com May Amazon payment (6,031.86)
06/21/2023 Eft CRA 6/16 retirement contributions (7,115.72)
06/21/2023 Eft CRA 6/16 retirement contributions (3,766.97)
06/26/2023 Eft Alpine Bank May c.c. pmt (9,191.85)
06/26/2023 Eft CenturyLink elevator/alarm telephone service (425.70)
06/26/2023 Eft City of Rifle RI water/sewer (188.33)
06/26/2023 Eft Town of New Castle water / sewer (221.65)
06/26/2023 Eft Xcel Energy NC PA RI SI Electricity (3,880.20)
06/30/2023 25683 A Clean Break, LLC RI, SI, NC May cleaning (6,700.00)
06/30/2023 25684 American Janitor LLC PA cleaning (1,096.00)
06/30/2023 25685 Anvil Points Upholstery & Carpet RI carpets (2,270.45)
06/30/2023 25686 Arreguin, Rodrigo Live music performance (300.00)
06/30/2023 25687 Aspen Dance Connection Mr. Tap Preformances (6,615.00)
06/30/2023 25688 Autonomous Inc. office chairs (2,869.25)
06/30/2023 25689 Barnes, Nancy Mileage Reimbursement (159.82)
06/30/2023 25690 Cardiff Cleaning Service GW CA cleaning (4,422.00)
06/30/2023 25691 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW security service (2,939.10)
06/30/2023 25692 Demco Displays, processing supplies (4,264.27)
06/30/2023 25693 Dujka, Trena Author Talk (200.00)
06/30/2023 25694 Hisel, Emily Mileage reimb (35.37)
06/30/2023 25695 JanWay Company USA, Inc. Adult Literacy swag (1,060.00)
06/30/2023 25696 Kline, Stacy Mileage & Exp reimb (108.22)
06/30/2023 25697 Laughlin, Diana SRP Kids Event- Yoga & Mindful... (1,500.00)
06/30/2023 25698 Library Ideas LLC Library materials (1,020.72)
06/30/2023 25699 Marmot Library Network, Inc. Q3 2023 IT support (56,708.50)
06/30/2023 25700 Midwest Tape Library materials (2,512.85)
06/30/2023 25701 OverDrive Library e-materials (300.00)
06/30/2023 25702 Owens, Kim HR conference travel reimb (500.41)
06/30/2023 25703 Reliance Standard July disability insurance (1,034.28)
06/30/2023 25704 Roaring Fork Valley Early Learni... Blue book bag days (5,058.00)
06/30/2023 25705 Schneider, Michael Pint Size Polkas performances (2,100.00)
06/30/2023 25706 Sopris Sun Ads (900.00)
06/30/2023 25707 Tiger, Inc. gas delivery (885.17)
06/30/2023 25708 Tillotson, Elizabeth Mileage reimb (53.75)
06/30/2023 25709 Tsukamoto, Hiroya Concert performances (1,000.00)
06/30/2023 25710 Universal Mechanical Services, ... RI HVAC Repairs (1,014.12)
06/30/2023 25711 Walezka Rivers deposit on staff event photo booth (325.00)
06/30/2023 25713 Ingram Library Services Library materials (21,872.92)
06/30/2023 25714 Western Paper Distributors Janitorial supplies (479.09)
06/30/2023 Eft Black Hills Energy GW & CA Gas (287.03)
06/30/2023 Eft City of Glenwood Springs GW Electricity (803.82)
06/30/2023 Eft Town of Carbondale water / sewer (98.92)
07/03/2023 Eft Alpine Bank- CC June merchant fees (228.73)
07/03/2023 eft CRA 6/30/23 retirement contributions (6,801.80)
07/03/2023 Eft CRA 6/30/23 retirement contributions (3,627.30)
07/06/2023 eft WEX Bank June vehicle fuel / maintenance (775.16)
07/07/2023 Eft Verizon Wireless Cell phones, hotspots, filtering se... (8,331.30)
07/07/2023 25715 Huntington, Evelyn 6/30/23 manual payroll check (461.44)
07/10/2023 Eft Colorado Dept of Revenue-Sales... 2Q sales tax (686.54)
07/10/2023 eft Town of CA- Sales Tax 2Q sales tax (111.07)
07/10/2023 eft City of GL- Sales Tax 2Q sales tax (101.98)
07/10/2023 Eft City of RI-Sales Tax 2Q sales tax (97.09)
07/15/2023 25716 625-Water(9283) Ri Si staff water (211.85)
07/15/2023 25717 All Around Property Maintenance... CA PA landscaping services (5,469.28)
07/15/2023 25718 AlwaysMountainTime LLC radio ads (2,850.00)
07/15/2023 25719 Aspen Science Center Kids stem workshop (1,170.00)
07/15/2023 25720 Cedar Networks July broadband (1,194.00)
07/15/2023 25721 Citadel Security Group, LLC GW security (4,423.20)
07/15/2023 25722 Colorado Mountain News Media print ads (1,785.01)
07/15/2023 25723 Cura HR, LLC HR support/DiSC/goal planning (2,075.00)
07/15/2023 25724 Demco Easels (2,023.06)
07/15/2023 25725 Early Childhood Network GRT grant partner (2,000.00)
07/15/2023 25726 EverGreen ZeroWaste CA compost service (65.00)
07/15/2023 25727 Hettler, Kevin mileage reimb (74.67)

11:31 AM Garfield County Public Library District
07/17/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis June 16 through July 15, 2023
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

07/15/2023 25728 Hinge Architects, Ltd. SI awning plans (1,724.97)
07/15/2023 25729 Holton, Jennifer Tai chi instruction (550.00)
07/15/2023 25730 ImageNet Consulting - fka De La... Copier lease (1,161.66)
07/15/2023 25731 ImageNet Consulting LLC Copier copies (1,220.00)
07/15/2023 25732 Ingraham, Ildiko CA sound immersion event (300.00)
07/15/2023 25733 Ingram Library Services Library materials (852.83)
07/15/2023 25734 Jean's Printing SRC & business cards (868.87)
07/15/2023 25735 Latin American Book Source, Inc. Latin American Books (1,383.35)
07/15/2023 25736 Marmot Library Network, Inc. Public computer replacements (23,965.25)
07/15/2023 25737 Matthews, Jennifer coloring pages (430.00)
07/15/2023 25738 Mezcla Socials Dance Latin dance workshops (830.00)
07/15/2023 25739 Midwest Tape Hoopla and library materials (7,984.88)
07/15/2023 25740 Mountain Pest Control, Inc. June spraying (307.00)
07/15/2023 25741 Mountain Waste & Recycling SI GW trash/recycling (184.28)
07/15/2023 25742 OCLC Annual cataloging service (3,618.77)
07/15/2023 25743 S.T.E.A.M. Junction LLC Kids night out - CA RI (2,250.00)
07/15/2023 25744 Sandate, Mateo Ukulele sessions CA (900.00)
07/15/2023 25745 Seter & Vander Wall, P.C. Legal Services (2,819.00)
07/15/2023 25746 Spectra, LLC Addl port switches for security ca... (3,414.57)
07/15/2023 25747 The Library Store 2  Book Trucks Ri (1,339.50)
07/15/2023 25748 Town of Parachute water / sewer / trash (729.49)
07/15/2023 25749 Transparent Information Service... Background Checks (407.55)
07/15/2023 25750 Unique Management Services, I... June Collections service (109.45)
07/15/2023 25751 Vail, Sarah Mileage reimb (155.89)
07/15/2023 25752 Wall to Wall Drywall, Inc. CA exterior drywall repair work (4,892.00)
07/15/2023 25753 Waste Management CA RI NC Trash/recycling (374.64)
07/15/2023 25754 Willis Towers/CEBT Aug health insurance (31,581.17)
07/15/2023 25755 Tiger, Inc. gas delivery (328.10)
07/15/2023 Eft Town of Silt water / sewer (173.85)
07/15/2023 Eft Garfield County Public Library F... book sales / donations (1,415.57)

Total 10010 · Alpine Bank- Gen(..7072) (309,626.31)

TOTAL (309,626.31)

11:31 AM Garfield County Public Library District
07/17/23 Claims for Board Approval
Accrual Basis June 16 through July 15, 2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 9,191.85
Cleared Transactions

Charges and Cash Advances - 123 items
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 SSTokyoT subscription X (276.00) (276.00)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 CAWhiteRive SRC gift certificates X (200.00) (476.00)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 SIWM SRP program supplies X (84.89) (560.89)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 SIUsps ill and stamps X (66.05) (626.94)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 CAWM SRC kickoff party popsicles X (50.66) (677.60)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 NCnccoffee SRP gift certificates X (50.00) (727.60)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 NCWm SRP kickoff supplies X (44.29) (771.89)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 RIWM RI SRP Kick Off Arts & Crafts X (39.58) (811.47)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 RIDollarTre RI Storage Tubs X (30.00) (841.47)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 CACM board meeting refreshments X (29.53) (871.00)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 CACM CLab refreshments X (25.96) (896.96)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 PA2Wm SRC kickoff popsicles X (17.64) (914.60)
Credit Card Charge 06/01/2023 RI USPS RI ILL Postage X (6.45) (921.05)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 SSQuill copy paper 4 locations X (299.93) (1,220.98)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 GWWMCM SRC kickoff supplies X (51.81) (1,272.79)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 SS2Hongs ED w/BM lunch X (39.08) (1,311.87)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 SSCM board meeting refreshments X (28.59) (1,340.46)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 SSWm SRC popsicles X (18.00) (1,358.46)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 RICM RI SRP Kick Off Balloons X (8.26) (1,366.72)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 SSAmazon RIKahoot Trivia supplies X (7.99) (1,374.71)
Credit Card Charge 06/02/2023 CACM staff bday celebration X (4.49) (1,379.20)
Credit Card Charge 06/05/2023 GWChamber SRC gift certificates X (206.00) (1,585.20)
Credit Card Charge 06/05/2023 RIDollarTre RI Craft Circle Supplies X (140.25) (1,725.45)
Credit Card Charge 06/05/2023 GWUsps ill postage and postage due X (32.50) (1,757.95)
Credit Card Charge 06/05/2023 NCUsps monthly ill postage X (31.72) (1,789.67)
Credit Card Charge 06/05/2023 FTWM FT Windshield Washer Fluid X (15.48) (1,805.15)
Credit Card Charge 06/05/2023 FTValleyLum FT Plunger & Liquid Nails X (15.18) (1,820.33)
Credit Card Charge 06/05/2023 PA2Usps ill postage X (4.13) (1,824.46)
Credit Card Charge 06/06/2023 SSComfortIn SRC presenter lodging X (240.00) (2,064.46)
Credit Card Charge 06/06/2023 FTLowes FT String Trimmer NC X (199.00) (2,263.46)
Credit Card Charge 06/06/2023 SSLaborLaw labor law posters X (77.94) (2,341.40)
Credit Card Charge 06/06/2023 NCDrifters SRP gift certificates X (49.96) (2,391.36)
Credit Card Charge 06/06/2023 CADollarTr Storytime supplies X (22.50) (2,413.86)
Credit Card Charge 06/07/2023 CAcricut cricut subscription X (10.61) (2,424.47)
Credit Card Charge 06/08/2023 NCWM Spark and breakroom supplies X (96.70) (2,521.17)
Credit Card Charge 06/08/2023 SIWMLilCaes Loteria night supplies X (35.09) (2,556.26)
Credit Card Charge 06/08/2023 FTWM FT Gutter Patch PA X (23.70) (2,579.96)
Credit Card Charge 06/09/2023 SSLaQuinta GW Branch manager candidate lodging X (323.00) (2,902.96)
Credit Card Charge 06/09/2023 SS2WineCInn Lodging for marmot council meeting X (155.00) (3,057.96)
Credit Card Charge 06/09/2023 FTLock&Safe FT Replacement Keys for RI X (144.00) (3,201.96)
Credit Card Charge 06/09/2023 SSInsectL Monday madness event X (94.95) (3,296.91)
Credit Card Charge 06/09/2023 RIBrickhous RI Staff Lunch X (77.75) (3,374.66)
Credit Card Charge 06/09/2023 RI WM RI Pride Display Supplies X (18.58) (3,393.24)
Credit Card Charge 06/09/2023 SIWM DVD cleaner; crafty saturday supplies X (16.97) (3,410.21)
Credit Card Charge 06/11/2023 SSAdobe adobe stock X (29.99) (3,440.20)
Credit Card Charge 06/11/2023 SSAdobe Adobe creative cloud X (29.99) (3,470.19)
Credit Card Charge 06/12/2023 SS2CAL Calcon registration X (278.00) (3,748.19)
Credit Card Charge 06/12/2023 SSQuill copy paper X (47.99) (3,796.18)
Credit Card Charge 06/12/2023 NCCM Screenagers movie refreshments X (41.71) (3,837.89)
Credit Card Charge 06/12/2023 SIDollarG Potting soil/seeds for patio containers X (21.75) (3,859.64)
Credit Card Charge 06/12/2023 SIDollarG SRP supplies X (9.50) (3,869.14)
Credit Card Charge 06/12/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (6.94) (3,876.08)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 SSAmerBu button making supplies X (57.85) (3,933.93)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 RIThaiChili RI SRP Adult Drawing- Gift Certificate X (50.00) (3,983.93)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 RIBrickhous RI SRP Adult Drawing- Gift Certificate X (50.00) (4,033.93)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 RINachos RI SRP Adult Drawing- Gift Certificate X (50.00) (4,083.93)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 RIWhistlePi RI Coffee for Rifle PD Cup w/ a Pup Program X (44.60) (4,128.53)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 PACoffeesh SRC gift certificate X (20.00) (4,148.53)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 PAKabloom SRC gift certificate X (20.00) (4,168.53)
Credit Card Charge 06/13/2023 PAFamilyDol Western Colo book club refreshements X (4.50) (4,173.03)
Credit Card Charge 06/14/2023 GWARSL ARSL conference X (345.00) (4,518.03)
Credit Card Charge 06/14/2023 CACM ReelRock refreshments X (114.63) (4,632.66)
Credit Card Charge 06/14/2023 SIWM PSN card for teen program X (70.00) (4,702.66)
Credit Card Charge 06/14/2023 SIUsps ill postage and stamps X (25.24) (4,727.90)
Credit Card Charge 06/14/2023 CAUsps monthly ill postage X (22.98) (4,750.88)
Credit Card Charge 06/15/2023 MMWM Powerstrips for self checks; PA lobby tv; faste... X (385.70) (5,136.58)
Credit Card Charge 06/15/2023 SSUsps 6 rolls of stamps X (378.00) (5,514.58)
Credit Card Charge 06/15/2023 RIAssociat RI 2023 ARSL Conference X (345.00) (5,859.58)
Credit Card Charge 06/15/2023 RICM RI Staff Meeting X (70.59) (5,930.17)
Credit Card Charge 06/15/2023 FTWM FT Painting Supplies X (53.18) (5,983.35)
Credit Card Charge 06/15/2023 RI Associat RI ARSL Membership X (50.00) (6,033.35)
Credit Card Charge 06/15/2023 SIWMDG Spanish storytime craft;staff supplies X (13.35) (6,046.70)
Credit Card Charge 06/16/2023 NCSkillpath Communication training X (298.00) (6,344.70)
Credit Card Charge 06/16/2023 SIDollarG "The Public" viewing refreshments X (152.65) (6,497.35)
Credit Card Charge 06/16/2023 NCALA Membership X (78.00) (6,575.35)

11:27 AM Garfield County Public Library District
07/17/23 Reconciliation Detail

20510 · Alpine Bank Purchase Card, Period Ending 06/30/2023
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Type Date Num Memo Clr Amount Balance

Credit Card Charge 06/16/2023 RIWM RI Art Art in the Stacks Materials X (30.50) (6,605.85)
Credit Card Charge 06/16/2023 PAUsps iLL postage X (3.47) (6,609.32)
Credit Card Charge 06/19/2023 SSRobly Robly platform X (52.50) (6,661.82)
Credit Card Charge 06/19/2023 PAClarks Monday madness gaming refreshments X (38.55) (6,700.37)
Credit Card Charge 06/19/2023 CACMDollar Creator club supplies/staff morale X (11.73) (6,712.10)
Credit Card Charge 06/20/2023 SSLibraryW Library works training X (100.00) (6,812.10)
Credit Card Charge 06/20/2023 NCCM Adult concert and staff bday supplies X (50.93) (6,863.03)
Credit Card Charge 06/20/2023 SSAdobe Adobe creative cloud X (29.99) (6,893.02)
Credit Card Charge 06/20/2023 RIUSPS RI ILL Postage X (11.73) (6,904.75)
Credit Card Charge 06/20/2023 PAusps iLL postage X (3.65) (6,908.40)
